
07-30-1998



Consequence of the American State of the Consequence of the Consequenc	an row block	***	
	-		
Patentian: 1	- 3	¥	

Tab settings ⇒⇔ ♥

To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterius and in adenia ks. Flease record the attached original documents or copy thereof Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): JAMES V. RADOMSKI Name: HORTON, INC. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes
No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Street Address: 1170 15TH AVENUE Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name SOUTHEAST City: MINNEAPOLIS State: MNZIP: 55414 Other _____ Execution Date: NULY 15, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 1014 15, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Tyes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan Kamrath, Esq. 07/24/1998 DADE1 00000017 09115898 3 Finternal Address: Peterson, Wicks, Nemer 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 41): \$ 40 & Kamrath, P.A. 1407 Soo Line Building Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 105 South Fifth Street Deposit account number: 14-0705 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP: 55402 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Signature Alan D. Kamrath Name of Person Signing

R Hatal-numbersoftphodes tourousing condustrees.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Horton, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having a principal place of business at 1170 15th Avenue Southeast, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414, hereinafter "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, on the basis of this Assignment and quitclaim of the aforesaid items; and

WHEREAS, MicroLogic, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having a principal place of business at 1179 15th Avenue Southeast, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414, is the employer of James V. Radomski.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and intending to be legally bound thereby, and in consideration of a MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN MICROLOGIC, INC. AND HORTON HOLDING, INC. dated August 17, 1994 including royalty payment obligations therein specified and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and interest possessed by me in and to the invention, the application, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall be granted thereon, including any original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, or extended applications for Letters Patent, Letters Patents, petty patents, utility models, or utility model conversions issuing thereon, both foreign and domestic, and including all of my rights under International Convention, with all of my rights, both foreign and domestic, to be held and enjoyed by the assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made, subject only to the aforementioned royalty payment obligations.

I further authorize the assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all

PATENT REEL: 9341 FRAME: 0159 foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of the United States application or otherwise take advantage of any International Convention.

I hereby authorize the assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument a serial number and filing date of the application when ascertained.

Also for the above consideration, I agree with the assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not executed and will not execute any writings or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the assignee, its successors or assigns, promptly provide assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention therein disclosed, execute such additional writings and do such other lawful acts as the assignee, its successors or assigns, may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, or extended applications for Letters Patent, Letters Patent, petty patents, utility models, or utility model conversions of the United States of America or any foreign countries on the invention, and aid in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents by communicating to the assignee or its designates such facts relating to the invention and Letters Patent or the history thereof as may be known to me and by giving testimony in any proceeding, transaction, or litigation involving such applications or patents.

I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to the assignee in accordance herewith, for the sole use and enjoyment of the Assignee or its designee, its successors or assigns, subject only to the aforementioned royalty payment obligations.

Executed this ____ day of July, 1998.

Tomoc V Padomski

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

SS

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

On the day and year above written, before me personally appeared James V. Radomski to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, and in witness whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office.

Authorized Term

1152 1PFP.5-6 CONSTANCE R. FERN
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
HENNEPIN COUNTY
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2000

LUDITO

PATENT

RECORDED: 07/15/1998 REEL: 9341 FRAME: 0160